
BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

. DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

LOURDES MORRISSEY 
14721 Labrador St. 
North Hills, CA 91343 

Pharmacy Technician License No. TCH 32807 

Respondent. 

Case No. 3401 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the 

Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. 

This decision shall become effective on September 29,2010. 


It is so ORDERED on August 30,2010. 


BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

{? 
~ (. 

By 
STANLEY C. WEISSER 
Board President 
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EDMUND G. BROWN JR. 
Attorney General of California 
MARCD. GREENBAuM 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
KIMBERLEY J. BAKER-GUILLEMET 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 242920 

300 So. Spring Street, SuHe 1702 

Los Angeles, CA .90013 

Telephone: (213) 897-2533 

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the' Accusation Against: 

LOURDES MORRISSEY 
14721 Labrador St. 
North Hills, CA 91343 
Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TeH 
32807 

Respondent. 

Case No. 3401 

STIPULATED SURRENDER OF 
LICENSE ft...ND ORDER 

'IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties in this 

"'
proceeding that the following matters are true: 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy. 

She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Edmund 

G. Brown Jr., Attomey General ofthe State of California, by Kimberley J. Baker-Guillemet, 

Deputy Attomey General. 

2. Lourdes Morrissey (Respondent) is representing herself in this proceeding and has 

chosen not to exercise her right to be represented by counsel. 

3. On or about March 27,2000, the Board of Pharmacy issued Phannacy Tec1mician 

Registration No. TCH 32807 to Lourdes Morrissey. The was in fun force and effect at all times 

relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 3401 and will expire on January 31,2012, 

unless renewed. 
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JURISDICTION 


4. Accusation No. 3401 was filed before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of 

Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent. The Accusation and all other 

statutorily required documents were properly served on'Respondent on January 26, 2010. 

Respondent timely filed her Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation. A copy of Accusation 

No. 3401 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND VVAIVERS 

5. Respondent has carefully read, and understands the charges and allegations in 


Accusation No. 3401. Respondent also has carefully read, and understands the effects of this 


Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. 


6. Respondent is fully aware ofherlegal rights in this matter, including the right to a 

hearilig on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel, at 

her own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against her; the right to 

present evidence and to testify on her own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to 

compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsider~tion 

. and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California 

Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

7. Respondent voluntarily, Imowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and 


every right set forth above. 


CULPABILITY 

8. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation 

No. 3401, agrees that cause exists for discipline and hereby surrenders her Pharmacy Tec1mician 

Registration No. TCH 32807 for the Board's fonnal acceptance. 

9. Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation she enables the Board to issue an 

order accepting the surrender of her Phan11acy Technician Registration without further process. 

CONTINGENCY 

10. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board ofPharmacy. Respondent 

understands and agree~ that ·counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board ofPharrnacy may 
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communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipu~ation and surrender, without notice to or 

participation by Respondent. By signing the stipUlation, Respondent understands and agrees that 

she may not withdraw her agreement or seek to rescind the-stipulation prior to the time the Board 

considers and acts upon it. lithe Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, 

the StipUlated Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall be ofno force or effect, except for this 

paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, mld the Board sha11 not 

be disqualified £i'om further action by having considered this matter. 

11. The parties lmderstand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated SUlTender of 

License mld Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as 

the originals. 

12. . This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is intended by the parties to be an 

integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement. 

It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, 

negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order 

may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a writing 

executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties. 

13. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 

the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Order: 

ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Phru.111acy Teclmician Registration No. TCH 32807, issued 

to Respondent Lourdes Morrissey is surrendered and accepted by the Board ofPhannacy. 

14. The surrender of Respondent's Pharmacy Technician Registration and the acceptance 

of the surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of discipline against 

Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shan-become a pmi of 

Respondent's license history with the Board. 

15. Respondent sha1110se all rights and privileges as a Phannacy Technician in California 

as ofthe effective date of the Board's Decision and Order. 

Stinulated Surrender of License 
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16. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board both her wall1icense certificate 

and, if one was issued, pocket license on or before the effective date ofthe Decision and Order. 

17. If she ever applies for licensure or petitions for reinstatement in the State of 

California, the Board shall treat it as a new application for licensure. R~spondent must comply 

with all the laws, regulations and procedures for licensure in effect at the time the application or 

petition is filed, and all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation No. 3401 sha11 be 

deemed to be true, correct and admitted by Respondent when the Board detennines whether to 

grant or deny the application or petition. 

18. Should Respondent eveJ app~y or reapply for a new license or certification, or petition 

for reinstatement of a license, hy any other health care licensing agency in the State of California, 

all ofthe charges and allegations contained in Accusation, No. 3401 shall be deemed to be true, 

'correct, and admitted by Respondent for the purpose of any Statement of Issues or any other 

 proceeding seeking to deny or restrict licensure. 

19. Respondent shall pay the Board its costs of investigation and enforcement in the 

amoUnt of one thousand three hundred and thirty dollars and no cents ($1,330.00) prior to 

issuance of a new or reinstated license. 

20. Upon acceptance of the surrender, Respondent shall relinquish her pharmacy 

technician license to the board within ten (10) days of notification by the Board that the surrender 

is accepted. Respondent may not reapply for any license, pennit, or registration from the board 

for three (3) years from the effective date of the surrender. Respondent shall meet all 

requirements applicable to the license sought as of the date the application for that license is 

submitted to the board. 
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ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read the Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. I understand the 

stipulation and the effect it will have on my Pharmacy Technician Registration. I enter into this 

Stipulated Surrender of License and'Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to 

be bound by the Decision and Order of the Board ofPhannacy. 

DATED: 

LOURDES MORR7SSE." 
Respondent . 

ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Surrender ofLicense and Order is hereby respectfully submitted 

for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs. 

Dated: March 19, 2010 Respectfully submitted, 

EDMUND G. BRO\VN JR. 
Attorney General of California 
MARC D. GREENBAUM 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

Ifh- ... 
.K:::Ie~~ J. BAKER-GUILLEMET 
Deputy Attomey General 
Attorn.eys for Complain.ant 

LA2009603936 
60522410.doc 
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Accusmion \ 

EDlvfUND G. BROWN JR. 
Attorney General of Califo1l.1ia 
!V1ARC D. GREENBAUM 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
KlJvlBERLEY J. BAK..ER-GUILLEMET 
Deputy Attorney Gel1eral 
State Bar No. 242920 

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephol1e: (2'13) 897-2533 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Atlorneys/or Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEJ>A.RTMENT OF CONSUM.ER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNlA 

In the Matter ofthe AccLlsatioll Against: 

LOURDES MORRISSEY 
14721 Labrador St. . 
North Hills, CA 91343 . 

Pharmacy Technician Registration 
No. TCB 32807 

Respondent.

Case No.3401 

ACCUSATION 

 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold (Co111))lainant) brings this Accusation solely ill her official capacity 

as the Executi've Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs . 

2. 011 or aboutlv1.arcb 27, 2000, the Board ofPham1acy issued Phannacy Technician 

Registration Number TC1-l 32807 to Lourdes Monissey (Respondent). Tbe Phmmacy Tec1mician 

Registration was irl full force and effect at all tlmes relevant to the charges brought herein and 

will expire on .1 anuary 31 , 20W, unless rene\~/ed. 
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JURISDICT10N 

3. This AccLlsatiol1 is brought before the Board ofPharl1lacy (Board), Department of 

Consumer Affairs, UDder the autl10rity of the follo.wing laws: All section references are to the 

Business and Professions Code unless otllerwise indicated. 

4. Section 4301 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional 

conduct or whose license has been procured by haud or misrepres entatjon or issued by mistake. 

Unprofessional conduct shall il1clude, but is nol li.mited to, aIly of the following: 

"(h) The administering to oneself, of-any controlled substal1 ee, or the use of any. dangerous 

drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be dangerous or injurious to 

oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, or to any other perSOIl or to the public, or 

to tl1e extent that the use impairs the ability of the person to conduct with safety to the public the 

practice authorized by the license, 

l1·m The vlolation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or of the United 

States regulating controlled substances' .and dangerous drugs. 

"(1) The conviction of a crime substantial1y related to the qualifications, functions, and 

duties of a licensee under this chapter. 

'\0) Violatlng or attempting to violate, directly or indirectl)', or ass1sting in or abetting the 

violation of or conspiring to violate allY ])rOViS10n or teml ofthis chapter or ofthe applicabJe 

federal ancl state Jaws and regulahons goverriing phal111acy, including regulations established by 

the board or by any ot11er state or federal regul.atory agency, 

"(])) Actions or conduct that would have wananted denial of a hcense." 
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5. Section) '] 8, subdivision (b), oftl1e Code provides that the suspension, expiration, 

surrender or cancellation·of a license.shall not deprive the Board of,iurisdictiOll to proceed wit11 a 

disciplinary action during the period within which tbe license may be renewed, restored, reissued 

or reinslated. 

6. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent p~lJi., that tbe Board may request the 

aclnl.inistrative law .iLLdge to direct a licentiate founc11.o have comm.ittecl a violation or violations of 

t11e licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed tllt reasonable costs O:ftllt investigation and 

enforcement oftIle case. . 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES/ DANGEHOUS DRUGS 

7. Methamphetamine is a Schedule IJ controlled substance as designated by Health-and 

Safety Code section 11055, subdivision (d), subsection (2) and is categorized as a dangerous drug 

pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4022. 

F~RST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

8.. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sectioll 4301, subdivision (h) in 

that sl1e administered to herself a controlled substance, methamphetamine, and/or used a 

dal1gerous drug, methanlplletamine; to the extent or in a manner as to 'be dangerou,s or injurious to 

heTSelf and to other members ofthe public as follO'ws: 

a. On or about June 15,2006, in the Superior COUli of Califonlia, County of 

Los Angeles, in the case. entitled, People o/the Sta!.e o/CcLli:fornia v. LO'w-de~ Morrissey (Super. 

Ct. Los Angeles County, 2006, No. 6CP01146), Respondent was convicted all her plea of guilty 

of violating Healtb & Safety Code section 11550, subdivision (a) (using or being under tbe 

influence of a controlled substance), a misdemeanor. Respondent was granted ."defene.d enlTY of 

judbJ'ment" for 1 8 months and ordered to cooperate 'witll a probation officer in a plan for drug 

education treatment. After failing to appear at subsequent cOUli dates, Respondent's defelTed 

entry of judgment il,'aS te1111inated for the fmal time on October 2, 2007. The criminal 

proceedim:s were reinstated and Respondent \~'as COll\'icteo of violatim! Healtb & Safetv Code 
- ~ 

section 11550, subdivision (a). Respondent was also cOllvicted on her piea oInolo contendere of 
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viol Elting Vehicle Code section 12500, subdivision (a), (unlicensed driver}, a misdemeanor. As to 

this count, Respondent was sentenced to 24 months summary probation and ordered to pay 

restitlltiQ11 and cOU1i leeS. 

b. The circumstances are that 011 or about .1 Et1mary ]2,2006, a Los Angeles County 

Sberiffs Department Deputy observed Respondent make all unsafe lane change ill her vehicle in 

violation of Vehicle Code section 21658. The deputy conducted a traf1Jc stop to warn 

Responden( regarding the violation. Upon making contact witb Respondent., the deputy observed 

thal sl'le was displaying symptoms of being under tbe influence ofa stimulant. The deputy also 

observed a glass pipe sticking out of Responoent's righi' jacket pocket as she stepped out of'the 

vehicle. V\1l1en the deputy recovered the glass pipe, he saw that it had a bulbous end. 

c. The deputy detained Respondent. VI1l1en other deputies alTived they recognized the 

glass pipe to be commonly used to ingest narcotics. The deputies observed that Respondent was 

displaying the following symptoms: bruxism (grinding ofteeth), profuse sweating despite cool 

v.;eather,rapid speecb and an inability to be still. 

'd. Respondent spontaneously stated to the deputies, "'I smoked meth on Tuesday[.] I'm 

fme now.'" Based on the deputies' training and experience, they detel111ined that Respondent was 

under the influence of a stimulant. Vlhmi. the deputies checked Respondent's driver's license 

status, records reflected that her license was suspended. The deputi~s placed Respondent under 

anest for being under tbe influence of a stimulant, possession of drug parapbernalia and for 

driving Vllitll a s1.1spencied license.. Once at the station, Respondent refused to take a urine test. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Violation of Law Regulating Controlled Substances and Dangerous Drugs) 


9. Respondent is subjecl to disciphnary action under secti.oll 4301, subdivisiol1 (i) in that 

she violated tbe law regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs, as set fortb in 

lJaragraph 8, subparagraphs (a) thro'ugb (d) above. Complainant refers to, and by this reference 

J' 	 inC01lJOrates, tbe allegations set fortb above in paragrapb 8, subparagraphs (a) througll (c1): as 

thoug-h set fortb fully. 



5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 . 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 III 
/ I /// ~'I ~.---r 

I/) I fl .'. 

24

27 

28 

 ijj)1 e1//' I I . 

II! J 
II! 

/0vi /0 
'I' I /

\ I,',' J' 

I .'l. 

I---------------------------·---------------------------------------------~ 
.!>.,ccusallOn I 

I 

I 

THIRD CA USE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Substantially Related Conviction) 

10. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under secbol1 4301, subdivisioll (j) ill that 

she was cOllvictecl of a crime substantially related to the CJ ualificalions, functions, and duties of a 

licensee uncler this chapter, as set fo1'tl1 in paragraph 8, subparagraphs (a) throLlgl"1 (d) above. 

Complainant refers Lo, and by this reference incorporates, the allegations set fortl1 above in 

p~lragraph 8, subparagraphs (a) througb (cl), as thougl1 set fortll fulJy. 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Violating Laws and Regulations Governing Pharmacy) 


11. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision (0) in 

that she violated laws and regulations goveming pham1acy, as set f01ill in paragraph 8, 

subparagraphs (a) through (d) above. Spe<;:ificaIly, she violated Code section 4301, subdivisions 

(h), (j), (l) and (p). Complainant refers to, and by this reference incorporates, the allegations set 

fortbabove in paragraph 8, subparagraphs (a). through (d), as though set forth fi..lIly. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Engaging in Conduct Vi'arranting License Denial) 


12. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision (p) in 

that she engaged in conduct tl1at walTants denial of her license, as set forth in paragraph 8, 

subparagraphs (a) througll (d) above. Complainant refers to, and by this reference incOTl'orates, 

tbe allegations set f01il! above in paragrapb 8, sub1Jaragraphs (a) througb (d), as though set f01ill . 

fully. 
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WHEREFORE, Complainant requests thaI a hearing be helc1 011 tlle matters herein alleged, 

and that following the llcaring: the Board of Phall11Clcy issLle a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician RegistratiollNLLmber TC.f:-l 32807, 


issLLecl to Lourdes M.onissey. 


Ordering Lourdes M.orrissey to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the 


investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 


125.3; 


'1

.J. Taking such oth'e1" and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: 
L/)

I 2. /?;;CJ ja9

\ 

Board of Pharmacy 
Depaltment of Consumer Affairs 
State 'of Califomia 
Complainant 


